### **RESOLUTION R: 263-2024**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE AND HELPSY, INC.

**WHEREAS,** the Township of Monroe ("Township") has determined the need to enter into an agreement with Helpsy, Inc. ("Helpsy") for the purpose of providing textile recycling and sustainability services; and

**WHEREAS,** Helpsy will collect and recycle used textiles, including clothing, shoes, and household fabrics, from designated drop-off locations within the Township, promoting sustainability and reducing landfill waste; and

**WHEREAS,** the Township has negotiated the terms of the proposed agreement with Helpsy, which sets forth the terms and conditions under which Helpsy shall provide these services to the Township at no cost, while also compensating the Township based on the volume of textiles collected; and

**WHEREAS,** the Township wishes to protect its interests and ensure that the agreement is in the best interest of the Township and its residents by requiring that the agreement be subject to the review and approval of the Township Solicitor; and

**WHEREAS,** the Township Council of the Township of Monroe finds that it is in the best interest of the Township to authorize the execution of the agreement with Helpsy, subject to final review and approval by the Township Solicitor to ensure that all legal requirements and the Township's interests are protected.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Mayor and/or Business Administrator are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement between the Township of Monroe and Helpsy, Inc., in substantially the form attached hereto, for the purposes set forth above.
- 2. The Agreement shall not become effective until it has been reviewed and approved by the Township Solicitor to ensure compliance with applicable laws and the protection of the Township's legal and financial interests.
- 3. The Township Solicitor is hereby authorized and directed to review and approve the Agreement with Helpsy, Inc. prior to its final execution and implementation.
- 4. Upon the Solicitor's final review and approval, the Agreement shall become binding upon the Township, and Helpsy shall be authorized to commence services in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

**ADOPTED** at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe on September 25, 2024.

TOWNSHIP OF MONROE

### **RESOLUTION R: 263-2024**

# RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE AND HELPSY, INC.

ATTEST:
Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC
or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC

## **CERTIFICATION OF CLERK**

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, held on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of September 2024 in the Municipal Complex located at 125 Virginia Avenue, Williamstown, New Jersey.

Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC

#### ROLL CALL VOTE

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Cncl. Adams				
Cncl. Fox				
Cncl. Garbowski				
Cncl. Heverly				
Cncl. McKinney				
Cncl. O'Reilly				
Cncl. Pres. Valcourt				
Tally:				